

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.20/2016 Appellant : Sri Indra Rongphar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous

Council (KAAC), Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 22.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Dipanjit Baruah, Liaison Officer on behalf of Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (KAAC).

The Principal Secretary, i/c KAAC has submitted a written statement dated 18.06.2016 informing that the Watershed Development Project in shifting cultivation areas (WDPSCA) scheme in Karbi Anglong had already been winded up in 2012 and the post of Project Officer, WDPSCA (SPIO) no longer exists. He also informed that some documents had already been furnished to the petitioner earlier and some documents have been submitted on 20.06.2016.

The Principal Secretary, KAAC has also submitted a written statement dated 21.06.2016 that due to shifting of files from the old secretariat building to the present building some records, files etc. of WDPSCA scheme have been misplaced, as such for tracing out the remaining documents further time may be given.

In view of the facts stated above, the Commission directs the SPIO, Office of the Principal Secretary, KAAC to furnish the information as sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN.20/2016/59 -A

Dtd. 22.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (KAAC), Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill-Chirimokam, PO-Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission